
June 14, 2017 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
International Trade Administration 
Woshir1jjton, O.C. 20230 

C-201-846 
Suspension Agreement 
Public Document 
IT A/EC/OP: SCG 

RE: Agreement Suspending the Countervailing Duty Investigation on Sugar from Mexico 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

On June 14, 2017, the Department of Commerce ("the Department") and a representative for 
for the Government of Mexico ("the GOM") initialed a draft amendment to the Agreement 
Suspending the Mexico Countervailing Duty Investigation on Sugar from Mexico ("CVD 
Agreement").' We invite interested parties to comment on the draft amendment. Comments 
are due to the Department no later than the close of business on June 21, 2017. Rebuttal 
comments, limited to rebutting comments submitted on or before June 21, 2017, are due to the 
Department no later than the close of business on June 26, 2017. 

Please submit your comments electronically using Enforcement and Compliance's 
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Centralized Electronic Service System ("ACCESS"). 
An electronically-filed document must be received successfully in its entirety by the 
Department's electronic records system, ACCESS, by 5 p.m. Eastern Time ("ET") on its due 
date. Likewise, documents excepted from the electronic submission requirements must be 
filed manually (i.e., in paper form) with the APO/Dockets Unit in Room 18022 and stamped 
with the date and time of receipt by 5 p.m. ET on the due date. 

We have enclosed a copy of the draft amendment to the CVD Agreement which we are 
uploading to ACCESS along with draft memoranda. If you have questions, please contact me 
at (202) 482-0162. 

Sincerely, 

\JAOOJ.~ 
~y-C~;~;n· 

Director for Bilateral Agreements 
Office of Policy 

Enclosure 

1 The Department will also issue a draft statutory memorandum in the near future. 

<llfU,IUT Q'<!at 

TA ADE 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT SUSPENDING THE COUNTERVAILING DUTY 
INVESTIGATION ON SUGAR FROM MEXICO 

The Agreement Suspending the Countervailing Duty Investigation on Sugar from Mexico 
(Agreement) signed by the United States Department of Commerce (the Department) and the 
Government of Mexico (GOM) on December 19, 2014, is amended, as set forth below 
(Amendment). 

If a provision of the Agreement conflicts with a provision of this Amendment, the provision of 
the Amendment shall supersede the provision of the Agreement to the extent of the conflict. All 
other provisions of the Agreement and their applicability continue with full force. 

The Department and the GOM hereby agree as follows: 

Section II ("Definitions") is amended as follows: 

Section 11.D is replaced with: 

"Effective Date of the Agreement" means the date on which the Department and the GOM 
signed the Agreement. Additionally, the "Effective Date of the Amendment" means the date on 
which the Department issues its next calculation pursuant to Section V.B of the Agreement and, 
as such, means that the Amendment applies to all contracts for Sugar from Mexico for the 
October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 Export Limit Period, and to all contracts for Sugar 
from Mexico (regardless of Export Limit Period) exported from Mexico on or after October 1, 
2017. 

Section 11.K is replaced with: 

"Other Sugar" means 
a. Sugar at a polarity ofless than 99.2, as produced and measured on a dry basis; and, 
b. Where such Sugar is Additional U.S. Needs Sugar, as defined in Section 11.U, 

1. Sugar at a polarity ofless than 99.5, as produced and measured on a dry basis; 
or, 

2. In the event that Section V.B.4.c.ii is exercised, Sugar at a polarity specified 
by USDA (if other than a polarity of less than 99.5), as produced and 
measured on a dry basis. 

Such Other Sugar must be exported to the United States loaded in bulk and freely flowing (i.e., 
not in a container, tote, bag or otherwise packaged) into the hold(s) of an ocean-going vessel. To 
be considered as Other Sugar, if Sugar leaves the Mexican mill in a container, tote, bag or other 

I 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

package (i.e., is not freely flowing), it must be emptied from the container, tote, bag or other 
package into the hold of the ocean-going vessel for exportation. All other exports of Sugar from 
Mexico that are not transported in bulk and freely flowing in the hold(s) of an ocean-going vessel 
will be considered to be Refined Sugar for purposes of the Export Limit or Additional U.S. 
Needs Sugar, regardless of the polarity of that Sugar. 

Section 11.L is replaced with: 

"Refined Sugar" means 
a. Sugar at a polarity of 99.2 and above, as produced and measured on a dry basis; 
b. Sugar considered to be Refined Sugar under Section ILK; and, 
c. Where such Sugar is Additional U.S. Needs Sugar as defined in Section 11.U, 

I. Sugar at a polarity of99.5 and above, as produced and measured on a dry 
basis, or 

2. In the event that Section V.B.4.c.ii is exercised, Sugar at a polarity specified 
by USDA (if other than a polarity of99.5 and above), as produced and 
measured on a dry basis. 

New Section 11.U is added as follows: 

"Additional U.S. Needs Sugar" means the quantity of Sugar allowed to be exported, over and 
above the Export Limit calculated under Section V.B.3, to fill a need identified by USDA in the 
U.S. market for a particular type and quantity of Sugar, and offered to Mexico pursuant to 
Section V.B.4.c. 

Section V ("Export Limits") is amended as follows: 

Section V.B- the first sentence of the first paragraph is amended as follows (changes in 
italics): 

The Export Limit for each Subsequent Export Limit Period will be.fifty (50) percent of the Target 
Quantity of U.S. Needs as calculated based on the July WAS DE preceding the 
beginning of the Export Limit Period. 

2 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

Section V.B.4 is replaced with the following: 

4. Increases to the Export Limit 

a. Prior to April I of any Export Limit Period, if USDA notifies the Department, in writing, 
of any additional need for Sugar, the Department shall, consistent with 704(c) of the Act, 
increase the Export Limit to address potential shortages in the U.S. market based on 
USDA 's request. 

b. Starting in March, within 10 days following the publication of each WASDE report 
during a given Export Limit Period, the Department agrees that it shall consult with 
USDA and the GOM regarding any potential increase in the Export Limit on or after 
April 1. Following each consultation with the GOM, the GOM will notify the 
Department within IO days of (I) the extent to which the GOM has issued export licenses 
for Other Sugar and Refined Sugar to fulfill 100 percent of the Target Quantity of U.S. 
Needs; (2) the quantity of Other Sugar and Refined Sugar that has been exported under 
such licenses, and (3) the nature and quantity of the Sugar that Mexico can supply, with 
supporting documentation for the foregoing, and the Department shall notify USDA. 

c. Pursuant to such consultations, and upon receiving notice from USDA in writing of a 
need in the U.S. market for a particular type and quantity of additional Sugar that Mexico 
has indicated it can supply, the Department shall: (1) request written confirmation from 
the GOM that Mexico can and will supply 100 percent of the Target Quantity of U.S. 
Needs (as calculated pursuant to Section V.B.3 based on the March WASDE); and (2) 
upon receiving such confirmation, increase the Export Limit, consistent with 704(c) of 
the Act, by an amount equal to I 00 percent of such particular type and quantity of sugar 
identified by USDA (hereinafter "Additional U.S. Needs Sugar"). When such Additional 
U.S. Needs Sugar is requested by USDA, and in turn offered to Mexico by the 
Department, the definitions for Other Sugar and Refined Sugar in Section ILK.a and 
Section 11.L.a, respectively, shall apply prior to May I of any Export Limit Period, and, 
on or after such date, the applicable definitions in Section 11.K.b and Section 11.L.c, 
respectively, shall apply. Such Additional U.S. Needs Sugar shall comply with the 
applicable definitions and requirements in the Agreement, for Other Sugar and Refined 
Sugar, respectively. 

i. Any Additional U.S. Needs Sugar may be limited to Other Sugar or Refined Sugar, or 
any combination thereof, as specified by USDA. 

ii. In the event of an extraordinary and unforeseen circumstance that seriously threatens 
the economic viability of the U.S. sugar refining industry, USDA may specify the 
polarity of the amount of Additional U.S. Needs Sugar specifically needed to rectify 

3 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

such extraordinary and unforeseen circumstance. To the extent possible under the 
circumstances, USDA will consult with the GOM and other interested parties. When 
such Additional U.S. Needs Sugar is requested by USDA under this Section 
V.B.4.c.ii, and in turn offered to Mexico by the Department, the definitions for Other 
Sugar and Refined Sugar in Section II.K.b.2 and Section 11.L.c.2, respectively, shall 
apply. 

d. If the Department has imposed penalties for polarity non-compliance under Section 
VIII.B.4 in a given Export Limit Period, Mexico may not be eligible for such Additional 
Needs U.S. Sugar. 

e. Section V.C.3 does not apply to Additional U.S. Needs Sugar exported by Mexico 
pursuant to this Section V.B.4. 

Section V.C is amended as follows: 

Section V.C.2 is amended as follows (changes in italics): 

No more than 55 percent of U.S. Needs calculated in each September and effective January I 
may be exported to the United States during the period October I through March 31, unless that 
amount is less than or equal to the amount calculated under Section V. C. J, in which case the 
amount calculated under Section V. C.1 will continue to apply until March 31. 

Section V.C.3 is amended as follows (changes in italics): 

Refined Sugar may account for no more than 30 percent of the exports during any given Export 
Limit Period. 

Section VI ("Implementation") is amended as follows: 

Section VI.A - the following sentence is added at the end of the paragraph: 

On the Effective Date of the Amendment, presentation of an Export License is required as a 
condition for entry of Sugar from Mexico into the United States. 

4 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

Section VI.B-the first sentence is amended as follows (changes in italics) and a new 
sentence is inserted after the first sentence (in italics): 

Export Licenses will be contract-specific and must contain the information identified in 
Appendix I. Export Licenses issued by the GOM must, in addition to specifying whether or not 
exported Other Sugar is for further-processing, also specify the identity of the entity that is 
further processing the Other Sugar, if known. 

Section VIII.B ("Compliance Monitoring") is amended as follows: 

Section VIII.B.4 is added as follows: 

4. Penalties for Polarity Non-Compliance of this Agreement and/or Price Non-Compliance 
of the Agreement Suspending the Antidumping Duty Investigation on Sugar from Mexico 
(AD Agreement): The Department will review documentation regarding polarity testing that is 
placed on the record of this Agreement, in accordance with Section Vll.C.6 of the AD 
Agreement, to determine whether there have been imports that are inconsistent with the 
provisions of this Agreement and Sections 11.F, 11.H, VII.C.6 and Appendix I of the AD 
Agreement. Where the Department finds that polarity test results of an entry of Sugar are not 
compliant with the Agreement's or AD Agreement's applicable definition of Other Sugar or 
Sugar was sold at prices that are less than the Reference Prices established in Appendix I of the 
AD Agreement: (1) the Department shall deduct two (2) times the quantity of that entry from 
Mexico's Export Limit, and (2) the GOM will, in tum, deduct that same quantity from the 
specific producer's/exporter's Export Limit allocation. 

a. The penalty will be applied on the date the Department notifies the GOM in writing of 
such non-compliance. 

b. If Other Sugar that enters during the period October 1 through the day before the 
publication of the July WASDE tests at or above 99.2 polarity (or at or above 99.5 or 
other polarity in the case of Additional U.S. Needs Sugar), then the Department will 
reduce Mexico's current Export Limit by two (2) times the quantity of that entry. The 
Export Limit determined under Section V.B.2 and V.B.3 will be correspondingly reduced 
by the same amount. At the time of the March WASDE when the Target Quantity of 
U.S. Needs is determined, and up to the day before the publication of the July WASDE, 
USDA may exercise its authority to seek to fill from other countries the particular type 
and quantity of sugar needed in the U.S. market to address the penalty amount by which 
Mexico's current-year Export Limit was reduced. 

c. If Other Sugar that enters during the period August 1 through September 30 tests at or 
above 99.2 polarity (or at or above 99.5 or other polarity in the case of Additional U.S. 

5 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

Needs Sugar), then the Department will reduce the Export Limit for the next Export 
Limit Period by two (2) times the quantity of that entry. That reduction will be applied to 
each revision of the Export Limit under Section V.B.1, V.B.2 and V.B.3. If Mexico's 
next fiscal year Export Limit is reduced, USDA may exercise its authority to seek to fill 
from other countries the particular type and quantity of sugar needed in the U.S. market 
to address the penalty amount by which Mexico's Export Limit was reduced. 

d. If the Department finds that issues with meeting the polarity, testing or compliance 
requirements of this Agreement continue to arise, the Department can at any time 
terminate the Agreement under Section XI.B. Apart from termination, the Department 
may take additional steps to ensure compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the 
AD Agreement as appropriate, including reducing the Export Limit up to three (3) times 
the quantity of entries that do not comply with this Agreement or the AD Agreement. 

Appendix I is amended as follows (changes in italics): 

The GOM will issue contract-specific Export Licenses to Mexican entities that shall 
contain the following fields: 

At Appendix I, the following will be added to the Export License: 

12. Contract Identification Information: Indicate the contract identification information with 
which the license is associated. 

At Appendix II, the following will be added to the information reported to the Department: 

12. Contract Identification Information: Indicate the contract identification information with 
which the license is associated. 

13. Date of Export: Indicate the date of export of the Sugar from Mexico to the United States. 

It is acknowledged that reported information may need to be updated from time to time to reflect 
corrected information from customs authorities. 

6 



DRAFT 
June 14, 2017 

Signed in Washington, D.C., on XX, 2017. 

Wilbur L. Ross 
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce 

Date 

Ildefonso Guajardo Villarreal 
Secretario de Economia 

Date 

7 


